Serial Number 1942/266



THE AIR FORCE SUPERANNUATION ORDER 1942

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of September, 1942.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to section 46 of the Finance Act (No. 2), 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby order and declare as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Air Force Superannuation Order 1942.
 - 2. In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires,—
 - "Air Force contributor" means a member of the Regular Air Force who as such member is a contributor to the Public Service Superannuation Fund:
 - "Regular Air Force" means the Regular Air Force constituted as a part of the Royal New Zealand Air Force under the Air Force Act, 1937:
 - Expressions defined in the Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927,* have the meanings so defined.
- 3. Every person who, being an Air Force contributor, compulsorily retires at any time from the Public Service for any reason other than misconduct (whether by reason of the expiration of the period of his engagement, or by reason of his attaining the appropriate age for retirement, or otherwise) and whose length of service in the case of a person who is then an officer is not less than twenty years, or in any other case is not less than twenty-four years, shall after his retirement be entitled to receive from the Public Service Superannuation Fund an annual retiring-allowance for the rest of his life computed in the manner prescribed by section 26 of the Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927.
- 4. (1) Where any Air Force contributor has been appointed to a commission in the Regular Air Force (whether before or after the date of this Order), and—
 - (a) His age at the date of his appointment exceeded twenty-five years but did not exceed thirty years; and
 - * Reprint of Statutes, Vol. VII, page 559.

- (b) He had before his appointment been attached to or served in the General Duties Branch of any of His Majesty's Air Forces for a period not less than the period by which his age at the date of his appointment exceeded twenty-five years,—he may at any time within two years after the date of his appointment or the date of this Order (whichever date is the later), subject to the prior approval of the Minister of Finance, pay into the Public Service Superannuation Fund a sum calculated by the Government Actuary as being equal to 8 per cent. of the salary payable to him on his appointment, calculated in respect of the period between his attaining the age of twenty-five years and the date of his appointment, together with interest thereon computed at the rate of 4 per cent. per annum with yearly rests up to the date of payment.
- (2) Where any Air Force contributor pays any such sum into the Fund under this clause he shall be deemed to have been a contributor to the Fund during the period between his attaining the age of twenty-five years and the date of his appointment, and he shall accordingly be entitled to count that period as part of his length of service for the purposes of Part I of the Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 3rd day of September, 1942.